Fifty-ninth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 4, 2005

SENATE BILL NO. 2173 (Senators Wardner, Triplett) (Representative Hawken)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 11-33-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to compensation of county planning commission members.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 11-33-05 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

11-33-05. Meetings - Officers. The commission shall meet within thirty days after its appointment and elect a chairman and other necessary officers from its membership. The commission may adopt rules and bylaws not inconsistent with the provisions of this chapter. A majority of the members of the commission shall constitute a quorum. Members of the commission may be compensated for their actual expenses in the same manner as members of the board of county commissioners. The board of county commissioners may also authorize payment of a sum not to exceed forty-five dollars per day for time actually spent in transacting the business of the planning commission, in addition to any salaries members of the planning commission receive from any other source, from the state or county or any municipality. The county auditor shall serve as secretary to the commission and shall keep all of the records and accounts of the commission.

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Fifty-ninth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2173.

Senate Vote:Yeas27Nays20Absent0House Vote:Yeas88Nays1Absent5

Secretary of the Senate

Received by t	he Governor at	M. on	, 2005.
Approved at _	M. on		, 2005.

Governor

Filed in this o	office this		day of		,	2005,
at	o'clock	M.				

Secretary of State